
#  Butler (5-16) -vs- #  Ball State (10-9)
03/18/2026 at Muncie, Ind. (Shebek Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Bradberry, Grayson (1-1)
Loss: Lafkas, Joe (1-1)
HBP: Bradberry, Grayson, Gardner, Patrick
PB: None

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Butler 1 5 1 4 0 0 1 1 1 14 16 1
Ball State 1 0 1 0 1 3 2 0 2 10 11 0

Butler 14

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Gavin, Danny dh 3 2 1 2 2 2 0
    Sackett, Connor PH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Connors, Keegan PR/dh 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Rhoades, Matthew 1b 5 3 4 4 1 0 0
Ayers, David cf 5 0 1 0 1 3 0
Gilmore, Gavin rf 6 1 1 0 0 3 3
Schebler, Charlie 2b 5 2 3 2 0 0 1
Duncan, Gunnar c 4 2 2 1 1 2 0
Zeller, Jack lf 3 1 1 0 2 1 0
Christie, Alex ss/3b 3 1 2 2 2 0 1
Moore, Easton 3b 3 0 0 0 0 2 3
    Crock, Logan ss 2 1 1 0 0 1 1
    Smiddy, Garyson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Linde, Simon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hagen, Jack p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Winders, Max p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 14 16 11 9 14 9

2B: Ayers, David (1); Rhoades, Matthew (2)
HR: Schebler, Charlie (1); Rhoades, Matthew (2); Duncan, Gunnar
(1)
SF: Schebler, Charlie (1)
SB: Ayers, David (1); Christie, Alex (1)
CS: Schebler, Charlie (1)
HBP: Sackett, Connor (1)
E: Schebler, Charlie (1)
DP: 1

Ball State 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Balius, Gavin cf/2b 3 1 1 0 2 1 1
Griffiths, Brett ss 4 2 2 1 1 0 0
Gillis, Jacob 1b 5 2 2 4 0 1 1
Muizelaar, Ryan 3b 4 1 2 1 1 0 1
Scheumann, DJ dh 5 0 1 0 0 2 1
Landsnes, Tommy lf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Thomas, Kenskey PH/lf 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Murphy, Preston c 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kalk, Max PH/c 2 0 0 0 0 1 2
Stokes, Taber 2b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Dunn, Huston PH/2b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Huebner, Brayden PH 1 1 1 3 0 0 0
    Perkins, Maalik cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Colligan, John rf 3 2 1 0 0 0 0
    Hutchinson, Connor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Murphy, Trent p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bartlett, Nate p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Leduc, Zach p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Reed, Luke p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gardner, Patrick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jones, Jeremy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 10 11 9 4 8 6

2B: Balius, Gavin (1)
HR: Huebner, Brayden (1); Gillis, Jacob (2)
SB: Balius, Gavin (2)
CS: Griffiths, Brett (1)
HBP: Colligan, John (1)
DP: 3

Butler IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Bradberry, Grayson (W, 1-1) 5.0 3 3 3 3 5 1 0 1 0 17 21 5 4 71
Smiddy, Garyson 1.0 2 3 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 6 7 1 0 28
Linde, Simon 1.0 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 2 1 16
Hagen, Jack 1.0 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 2 1 22
Winders, Max 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 0 9
Totals 11 10 10 4 8 1 0 1 0 38 43 12 6 146

Ball State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Lafkas, Joe (L, 1-1) 1.2 5 5 5 0 4 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 1 40
Hutchinson, Connor 1.0 3 2 2 1 2 1 0 0 0 6 7 0 1 26
Murphy, Trent 0.1 0 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 20
Bartlett, Nate 0.2 2 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 3 6 1 0 27
Leduc, Zach 2.1 1 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 6 9 2 1 44
Reed, Luke 2.0 4 2 2 1 2 2 0 0 0 9 10 0 3 41
Gardner, Patrick 0.1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 3 0 0 7
Jones, Jeremy 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 2 0 1 8
Totals 16 14 14 9 14 4 1 1 0 39 50 3 7 213



 
Umpires: Home Plate: Michael Ingram First: Ethan Watkins Third Base: Chris Sahm 
Start: 3:06 PM   Time: 3:45   Attendance: 138   Weather: Conditions: Cloudy; Temp: 40F



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 6   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Butler - Top of 1st BUT BSU
Gavin,Danny struck out looking (2-2 SBBKK). 0 0
Rhoades,Matthew homered to deep right field (365 ft), 13th of season, RBI (3-2 SBSBB). 1 0
Ayers,David struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 1 0
Gilmore,Gavin grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-0 B). 1 0

Ball State - Bottom of 1st BUT BSU
Balius,Gavin walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 0
Balius,Gavin stole second base. 1 0
Griffiths,Brett walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 0
Balius,Gavin stole third base. 1 0
Gillis,Jacob struck out looking (1-2 FBFK); Griffiths,Brett is out caught stealing, in a double play. 1 0
Muizelaar,Ryan infield singled to third base, RBI (3-2 FFBBBFF); Balius,Gavin scored. 1 1
Scheumann,DJ struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 1 1

Butler - Top of 2nd BUT BSU
Schebler,Charlie homered to left field (407 ft), 3rd of season, RBI (0-0). 2 1
Duncan,Gunnar struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 1
Zeller,Jack singled to center field (1-1 BK). 2 1
Christie,Alex singled up the middle (2-2 KFBBF); Zeller,Jack advanced from first base to third base. 2 1
Moore,Easton struck out looking (3-2 BKBFBK). 2 1
Christie,Alex stole second base. 2 1
Gavin,Danny singled up the middle, 2RBI (2-2 FSBB); Zeller,Jack scored; Christie,Alex scored from second
base. 4 1
BSU pitching change: Hutchinson,Connor replaces Lafkas,Joe. 4 1
Rhoades,Matthew homered (395 ft), 14th of season, 2RBI (1-0 B); Gavin,Danny scored from first base. 6 1
Ayers,David doubled to right field (0-0). 6 1
Ayers,David advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 6 1
Gilmore,Gavin struck out looking (3-2 BSSBBK). 6 1

Ball State - Bottom of 2nd BUT BSU
Landsnes,Tommy struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 6 1
Murphy,Preston popped up to shallow right field putout by 2b (0-1 K). 6 1
Stokes,Taber struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 6 1

Butler - Top of 3rd BUT BSU
Schebler,Charlie grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-0 B). 6 1
Duncan,Gunnar homered to left field (427 ft), 1st of season, RBI (1-2 SBK). 7 1
Zeller,Jack struck out swinging (3-2 BSBBFFS). 7 1
BSU pitching change: Murphy,Trent replaces Hutchinson,Connor. 7 1
Christie,Alex walked (3-2 SSBBBB). 7 1
Moore,Easton struck out swinging (3-2 SSBBBS). 7 1

Ball State - Bottom of 3rd BUT BSU
Colligan,John hit by pitch (1-1 BKB). 7 1
Balius,Gavin doubled down the left field line (0-1 K); Colligan,John advanced from first base to third base. 7 1
Griffiths,Brett grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b, RBI (0-1 F); Colligan,John scored. 7 2
Gillis,Jacob flied out to rf (0-0). 7 2
Muizelaar,Ryan flied out to lf (0-0). 7 2

Butler - Top of 4th BUT BSU
Gavin,Danny walked (3-2 BBKKBFB). 7 2



Rhoades,Matthew walked (3-1 BBBKB); Gavin,Danny advanced to second base. 7 2
BSU pitching change: Bartlett,Nate replaces Murphy,Trent. 7 2
Ayers,David struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 7 2
Gilmore,Gavin singled through the left side of the infield (0-0); Gavin,Danny advanced to third base;
Rhoades,Matthew advanced to second base. 7 2
Gilmore,Gavin advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Rhoades,Matthew advanced to third base on a wild
pitch; Gavin,Danny scored on a wild pitch. 8 2
Schebler,Charlie sacrifice fly to lf, RBI (2-2 SBBFF); Rhoades,Matthew scored. 9 2
Duncan,Gunnar walked (3-0 BBBB). 9 2
Zeller,Jack walked (3-2 BBKFBB); Gilmore,Gavin advanced to third base; Duncan,Gunnar advanced to
second base. 9 2
Christie,Alex singled to right field, 2RBI (3-2 BKBBK); Gilmore,Gavin scored; Duncan,Gunnar scored from
second base; Zeller,Jack advanced from first base to third base. 11 2
BSU pitching change: Leduc,Zach replaces Bartlett,Nate. 11 2
Moore,Easton flied out to rf (2-1 BKB). 11 2

Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Ball State - Bottom of 4th BUT BSU
Scheumann,DJ flied out to rf (0-0). 11 2
Landsnes,Tommy grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-2 BSBFFFF). 11 2
Murphy,Preston grounded out to first base, unassisted (0-0). 11 2

Butler - Top of 5th BUT BSU
Gavin,Danny walked (3-0 BBBB). 11 2
Rhoades,Matthew grounded into double play to first base, 1b to ss to 1b (1-2 BFK); Gavin,Danny out at 2B
on the play, 1b to ss. 11 2
Ayers,David walked (3-2 BSBFBB). 11 2
Ayers,David stole second base. 11 2
Gilmore,Gavin struck out swinging (2-2 FBBSS). 11 2

Ball State - Bottom of 5th BUT BSU
BSU substitution: Dunn,Huston pinch hitting for Stokes,Taber. 11 2
Dunn,Huston struck out looking (0-2 SSK). 11 2
Colligan,John singled to left field (0-1 K). 11 2
Balius,Gavin walked (3-0 BBBB); Colligan,John advanced to second base. 11 2
Griffiths,Brett grounded out to first base, unassisted (2-1 BKB); Colligan,John advanced to third base;
Balius,Gavin advanced to second base. 11 2
Balius,Gavin advanced to third base on a wild pitch; Colligan,John scored on a wild pitch. 11 3
Gillis,Jacob flied out to lf (1-2 FFB). 11 3

Butler - Top of 6th BUT BSU
BSU position change: Dunn,Huston remains in the game at 2b 11 3
Schebler,Charlie singled to shallow center field (1-2 BFKFFFF). 11 3
Duncan,Gunnar struck out swinging (3-2 BKBSFBS); Schebler,Charlie is out caught stealing, in a double
play. 11 3
Zeller,Jack walked (3-1 BBFBB). 11 3
Christie,Alex flied out to deep center field putout by cf (0-0). 11 3

Ball State - Bottom of 6th BUT BSU
BUT pitching change: Smiddy,Garyson replaces Bradberry,Grayson. 11 3
BUT position change: Christie,Alex now playing 3b from ss 11 3
BUT substitution: Crock,Logan replaces Moore,Easton at ss, batting 9th. 11 3
Muizelaar,Ryan walked (3-1 BBBKB). 11 3
Scheumann,DJ struck out swinging (2-2 BKKFBS). 11 3
BSU substitution: Thomas,Kenskey pinch hitting for Landsnes,Tommy. 11 3
Thomas,Kenskey singled to center field (2-2 BFBFF); Muizelaar,Ryan advanced to second base. 11 3
Murphy,Preston flied out to left center putout by cf (1-1 FB); Muizelaar,Ryan advanced to third base. 11 3
BSU substitution: Huebner,Brayden pinch hitting for Dunn,Huston. 11 3



Huebner,Brayden homered to left field (398 ft), 3rd of season, 3RBI (0-0); Muizelaar,Ryan scored;
Thomas,Kenskey scored from first base. 11 6
Colligan,John reached on a fielding error fielding by 2b by Schebler,Charlie (E4) (2-1 FBB). 11 6
Balius,Gavin struck out looking (0-2 KKK). 11 6

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Butler - Top of 7th BUT BSU
BSU position change: Balius,Gavin now playing 2b from cf 11 6
BSU position change: Thomas,Kenskey remains in the game at lf 11 6
BSU substitution: Perkins,Maalik replaces Huebner,Brayden at cf, batting 8th. 11 6
BSU pitching change: Reed,Luke replaces Leduc,Zach. 11 6
Crock,Logan infield singled to second base (0-1 S). 11 6
Crock,Logan advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 11 6
Gavin,Danny struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (3-2 SKBBBS). 11 6
Rhoades,Matthew ground-rule doubled down the right field line, RBI (0-0); Crock,Logan scored from second
base. 12 6
Ayers,David grounded out down the right field line, 2b to 1b (2-0 BB); Rhoades,Matthew advanced to third
base. 12 6
Gilmore,Gavin grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-1 BF). 12 6

Ball State - Bottom of 7th BUT BSU
BUT pitching change: Linde,Simon replaces Smiddy,Garyson. 12 6
Griffiths,Brett singled to left field (0-0). 12 6
Gillis,Jacob homered to left field (391 ft), 6th of season, 2RBI (0-1 S); Griffiths,Brett scored from first base. 12 8
Muizelaar,Ryan popped up to shallow right field putout by 1b (0-1 F). 12 8
Scheumann,DJ singled down the right field line (1-2 KBKF). 12 8
Thomas,Kenskey reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (2-1 KBB); Scheumann,DJ out at second base, ss
to 2b. 12 8
BSU substitution: Kalk,Max pinch hitting for Murphy,Preston. 12 8
Kalk,Max lined out to rf (0-1 K). 12 8

Butler - Top of 8th BUT BSU
BSU position change: Kalk,Max remains in the game at c 12 8
Schebler,Charlie singled to shallow left field (0-1 K). 12 8
Schebler,Charlie advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 12 8
Duncan,Gunnar singled to shallow right field (2-2 FKFFFBFB); Schebler,Charlie advanced to third base. 12 8
Zeller,Jack grounded into double play to short, unassisted (2-2 BKBK); Schebler,Charlie scored;
Duncan,Gunnar out at 2B on the play, ss to 1b. 13 8
Christie,Alex walked (3-1 BKBBB). 13 8
Mound visit (BSU) 13 8
Crock,Logan struck out swinging (1-2 FBFFS). 13 8

Ball State - Bottom of 8th BUT BSU
BUT pitching change: Hagen,Jack replaces Linde,Simon. 13 8
Perkins,Maalik grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (2-2 KFBB). 13 8
Colligan,John flied out to right center putout by rf (2-2 KBKBF). 13 8
Balius,Gavin flied out to left center putout by cf (1-1 BK). 13 8

Butler - Top of 9th BUT BSU
BSU pitching change: Gardner,Patrick replaces Reed,Luke. 13 8
BUT substitution: Sackett,Connor pinch hitting for Gavin,Danny. 13 8
Sackett,Connor hit by pitch (0-1 KB). 13 8
Rhoades,Matthew ground-rule doubled down the right field line (1-0 B); Sackett,Connor advanced from first
base to third base. 13 8
BUT substitution: Connors,Keegan pinch running for Sackett,Connor. 13 8
Ayers,David struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c (0-2 KSS). 13 8
BSU pitching change: Jones,Jeremy replaces Gardner,Patrick. 13 8
Gilmore,Gavin struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 13 8
Rhoades,Matthew advanced to third base on a balk; Connors,Keegan scored on a balk. 14 8



Schebler,Charlie grounded out to first base, 1b to p (1-1 BS). 14 8
Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Ball State - Bottom of 9th BUT BSU
Griffiths,Brett singled to left field (0-1 K). 14 8
Gillis,Jacob homered to left center (397 ft), 7th of season, 2RBI (0-2 KK); Griffiths,Brett scored from first
base. 14 10
Muizelaar,Ryan infield singled to first base (1-1 KB). 14 10
BUT position change: Connors,Keegan remains in the game at dh 14 10
BUT pitching change: Winders,Max replaces Hagen,Jack. 14 10
Scheumann,DJ flied out to lf (1-1 FB). 14 10
Thomas,Kenskey popped up to shallow right field putout by 2b (0-0). 14 10
Kalk,Max struck out swinging (1-2 KBKFS). 14 10


